notional amount of three variable-rate bond loans for a total
value of 1,000 million euro, maturing in 2020, 2022 and 2024
and two bilateral variable-rate loans for a total value of 650
million euro, maturing in 2021 and 2023. The IRS derivative
contracts are used to convert floating rate loans to fixed rate
loans.

276 Annual report 2018

Moreover, as at 31 December 2018, Snam has IRS Forward Starting derivatives in
place of a notional amount totalling 750 million euro, maturing in the medium to
long-term, for highly probable future financial liabilities to be undertaken up to
2021, for coverage of financial requirements.

The effects on shareholders’ equity and net profit as at 31 December 2018 are
shown below, assuming a hypothetical change in the interest rate basis points of
+/-10% (bps) actually applied during the course of the year:

31.12.2018

(E million)

Profit for the period Shareholders’ equity

Interest
+10 bps

Interest
-10 bps

Interest
+10 bps

Interest
-10 bps

Floating-rate loans

Effect of interest rate change  (4) 4

Floating-rate loans converted by IRSs into fixed-rate loans

Effect of interest rate change on the fair value of hedging derivatives
pursuant to IAS 39 – effective portion (*)

10  (10)

Effect on pre-tax profit  (4) 4 10 (10)

Tax effect 1  (1) (2) 2

 (3) 3 8 (8)

(*)	� The change in interest rates has no effect on the income statement. Therefore, the change in the fair value of the derivative contracts following the decrease
in the interest rate has an effect exclusively on shareholders' equity.

Though the Snam Group has an active risk management policy, the rise in
interest rates relating to floating-rate debt not hedged against interest rate risk
could have negative effects on Snam Group’s operations, balance sheet and
cash flow.

Exchange rate risk

Snam’s exposure to exchange rate risk relates to both transaction risk and
translation risk. Transaction risk is generated by the conversion of commercial or